

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SUNITA VISWANATH, ET AL.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-01268-APM

ORAL HEARING REQUESTED

Honorable Amit P. Mehta

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT
AUDREY TRUSCHKE'S MOTION TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT**

Eric J. Feder (D.C. Bar No. 996955)
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
1301 K Street NW
Suite 500 East
Washington, D.C. 20005-3317
(202) 973-4200
(202) 973-4499 (fax)
ericfeder@dwt.com

Jared Carter (admitted *pro hac vice*)
Christina Neitzey
(*pro hac vice* application forthcoming)
Cornell Law School First Amendment Clinic
Cornell University
Myron Taylor Hall
Ithaca, NY 14853-4901
(207) 319-6050
jc2537@cornell.edu
cn266@cornell.edu

Attorneys for Defendant Audrey Truschke

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
I. THE PARTIES.....	4
A. Defendant Audrey Truschke.....	4
B. Plaintiff Hindu American Foundation	6
II. PROFESSOR TRUSCHKE TWEETS ABOUT ARTICLES CRITICAL OF HAF	7
III. HAF FILES SUIT.....	11
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THIS COURT LACKS PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER PROFESSOR TRUSCHKE.....	13
A. HAF Fails to Make a Prima Facie Showing that Professor Truschke Is Within the Reach of the District of Columbia’s Long- Arm Statute	14
B. Exercise of Personal Jurisdiction Over Professor Truschke Would Violate Due Process.....	18
II. THE CLAIMS AGAINST PROFESSOR TRUSCHKE MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM	21
A. HAF Fails to Make a Plausible Claim of Actual Malice	22
B. The Conspiracy Claim Falls with the Defamation Claim and Because HAF Fails to Plausibly Allege the Existence of Any Agreement Among Defendants.....	30
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Federal Cases	
<i>3M Co. v. Boulter</i> , 842 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2012)	21
<i>Acosta Orellana v. CropLife Int’l</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2010)	31
<i>Arpaio v. Zucker</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 84 (D.D.C. 2019)	22, 25, 28, 30
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	22, 24
<i>Bauman v. Butowsky</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	16, 17, 18, 26
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	21, 24
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 973 F.3d 1304 (11th Cir. 2020)	27
<i>Betz v. Aidnest</i> , No. 1:18-cv-0292, 2018 WL 5307375 (D.D.C. Oct. 26, 2018)	16
<i>Biro v. Condé Nast</i> , 807 F.3d 541 (2d Cir. 2015)	22
<i>Blessing v. Chandrasekhar</i> , 988 F.3d 889 (6th Cir. 2021)	20
<i>Blue Water Int’l, Inc. v. Hattrick’s Irish Sports Pub, LLC</i> , No. 8:17-CV-1584-T-23AEP, 2017 WL 4182405 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 21, 2017)	19
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	17, 18
<i>Brady v. Livingood</i> , 360 F. Supp. 2d 94 (D.D.C. 2004)	31
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)	18

Burman v. Phoenix Worldwide Indus., Inc.,
437 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D.D.C. 2006)16, 17

Carey v. Fed. Election Comm’n,
791 F. Supp. 2d 121 (D.D.C. 2011)2, 28

Crane v. Carr,
814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987)15, 16, 18

Cross v. Rodgers,
No. 3:16-CV-01128, 2017 WL 3237623 (M.D. Tenn. July 31, 2017)19

Dean v. Walker,
756 F. Supp. 2d 100 (D.D.C. 2010)16, 20

Deripaska v. Associated Press,
282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017)5, 22

Edmond v. U.S. Postal Serv. Gen. Counsel,
949 F.2d 415 (D.C. Cir. 1991)13

Fairbanks v. Roller,
314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018)5, 22

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)4

Farah v. Esquire Magazine,
863 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2012), *aff’d*, 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)5

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Wisconsin Right to Life,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)28

First Chi. Int’l v. United Exch. Co.,
836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988)13

Forras v. Rauf,
812 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2016)15

Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.,
418 U.S. 323 (1974)23, 24

Harte-Hanks Commc’ns v. Connaughton,
491 U.S. 657 (1989)25, 30

Hourani v. Psybersolutions LLC,
164 F. Supp. 3d 128 (D.D.C. 2016), *aff’d*, 690 F. App’x 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017)25

Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell,
485 U.S. 46 (1988).....22, 24

Jankovic Int’l Crisis Grp., 822 F.3d 576 (D. C. Cir. 2016).....24, 25, 26, 29

Jungquist v. Sheikh Sultan Bin Khalifa Al Nahyan,
115 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....20

Kahl v. Bureau of Nat’l Affairs, Inc.,
856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....23

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967).....1

Kingman Park Civic Ass’n v. Williams,
348 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....21

Kopff v. Battaglia,
425 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....13, 15, 18, 19

Levy v. Southern Poverty Law Center,
723 F. Supp. 2d 116 (D.D.C. 2010).....17, 18

Liberty Lobby, Inc., v. Dow Jones & Co.,
838 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....27

Lohrenz v. Donnelly,
350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....29

Mattiaccio v. DHA Grp., Inc.,
20 F. Supp. 3d 220 (D.D.C. 2014).....31

Mayfield v. Nat’l Ass’n for Stock Car Auto Racing, Inc.,
674 F.3d 369 (4th Cir. 2012)22

McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine,
74 F.3d 1296 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14, 27

McFarlane v. Sheridan Square Press, Inc.,
91 F.3d 1501 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....28

Michel v. NYP Holdings, Inc.,
816 F.3d 686 (11th Cir. 2016)22

Moldea v. N.Y. Times Co.,
22 F.3d 310 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....26

Moncrief v. Lexington Herald-Leader Co.,
807 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....15

Montgomery v. Risen,
197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016).....27

Mwani v. bin Laden, 417 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....13

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....2, 22, 28, 30

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963).....30

Nunes v. WP Co. LLC,
513 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020).....25, 30

OAo Alfa Bank v. Ctr. for Pub. Integrity,
387 F. Supp. 2d 20 (D.D.C. 2005).....23

Parsi v. Daiouleslam,
595 F. Supp. 2d 99 (D.D.C. 2009).....23, 29

Pippen v. NBCUniversal Media, LLC,
734 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2013)22

Postal Police Officers Ass’n v. U.S. Postal Serv.,
502 F. Supp. 3d 411 (D.D.C. 2020).....22

Schatz v. Republican State Leadership Comm.,
669 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2012).....22

Second Amendment Found. v. U.S. Conf. of Mayors,
274 F.3d 521 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....13, 20

St. Amant v. Thompson,
390 U.S. 727 (1968).....25, 30

Sweetgreen, Inc. v. Sweet Leaf, Inc.,
882 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2012).....20

Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ’g, Inc.,
991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021), *pet. for cert. docketed*,
No. 21-121 (U.S. July 28, 2021)..... *passim*

Tavoulreas v. Comnas,
720 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....16

Urban Inst. v. FINCON Servs.,
681 F. Supp. 2d 41 (D.D.C. 2010)16

Vangheluwe v. Got News, LLC,
365 F. Supp. 3d 850 (E.D. Mich. 2019).....19

Waldbaum v. Fairchild Publ’ns,
627 F.2d 1287 (D.C. Cir. 1980)23

Walden v. Fiore,
571 U.S. 277 (2014).....19

Wood v. Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps.,
316 F. Supp. 3d 475 (D.D.C. 2018), *aff’d*, No. 18-7124, 2019 WL 668337
(D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2019)26

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(2).....1, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, First Amendment *passim*

United States Constitution, Fifth Amendment.....18

Other Authorities

D.C. Code § 13-423 *passim*
